

2011 FEB 25 PM 5: 03

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 2011

## ENROLLED

# Senate Bill No. 255

(By Senators Kessler (Acting President) and Hall, By Request of the Executive)

BZSS

[Passed February 14, 2011; in effect from passage.]

### 2011 FEB 25 PM 5:03

OF SEGRELARY OF STATE

#### ENROLLED

### Senate Bill No. 255

(BY SENATORS KESSLER (ACTING PRESIDENT) AND HALL, BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE)

[Passed February 14, 2011; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal funds from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, to a new item of appropriation designated to the Governor's Office, fund 8742, fiscal year 2011, organization 0100, to the Department of Education and the Arts - State Board of Rehabilitation - Division of Rehabilitation Services, fund 8734, fiscal year 2011, organization 0932, to the Department of Health and Human Resources - West Virginia Health Care Authority, fund 8851, fiscal year 2011, organization 0507, to the Department of Health and Human Resources - Division of Human Services, fund 8722, fiscal year 2011, organization 0511, and to the Department of Transportation - Public Port Authority, fund 8830, fiscal year 2011, organization 0806, by supplementing and amending Chapter 8, Acts of the Legislature, Regular Session, 2010, known as the Budget Bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor has established the availability of federal funds now available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, which are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Enr.	S.	В.	No.	255]	
------	----	----	-----	------	--

That Chapter 8, Acts of the Legislature, Regular Session, 2010, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented and amended by adding to Title II, section six thereof, the following:

2

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.					
2	Sec. 6. Appropriations of Federal Funds.					
3	EXECUTIVE					
4	283a-Governor's Office					
5	(WV Code Chapter 5)					
6	Fund 8742 FY 2011 Org 0100					
7 8		Act- ivity		Federal Funds		
9	1 Unclassified - Total	096	\$	55,000,000		
10 11 12 13	June 30, 2011, to the fund 8734, fiscal year 2011, organiza- tion 0932, be supplemented and amended by increasing an					
14	TITLE II-APPROPRIAT	TIONS	•			
15	Sec. 6. Appropriations of Fed	eral F	und	ls.		
16	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	AND 1	(H)	E ARTS		
17	310-State Board of Rehabilitation -					
18	Division of Rehabilitation Services					
19	(WV Code Chapter 18)					
20	Fund 8734 FY 2011 Org 0932					
$\begin{array}{c} 21 \\ 22 \end{array}$		Act- ivity		Federal Funds		
23	1 Unclassified - Total	096	\$	19,000,000		

	3 [Enr. S. B. No. 255					
24 25 26 27	And, That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, to fund 8851, fiscal year 2011, organization 0507, be supplemented and amended by increasing an existing item of appropriation as follows:					
28	TITLE II-APPROPRIATIONS.					
29	Sec. 6. Appropriations of Federal Funds.					
$30\\31$	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RE- SOURCES					
32	316-West Virginia Health Care Authority					
33	(WV Code Chapter 16)					
34	Fund 8851 FY 2011 Org 0507					
35 36	Act- Federal ivity Funds					
37	2 Federal Economic Stimulus 891 \$ 2,000,000					
38 39 40 41	And, That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, to fund 8722, fiscal year 2011, organization 0511, be supplemented and amended by increasing an existing item of appropriation as follows:					
42	TITLE II-APPROPRIATIONS.					
43	Sec. 6. Appropriations of Federal Funds.					
44 45	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RE- SOURCES					
46	318-Division of Human Services					
47	(WV Code Chapters 9, 48 and 49)					
48	Fund 8722 FY 2011 Org 0511					
49 50	Act- Federal ivity Funds					
51	2 Medical Services 189 \$ 170,000,000					

And, That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending 5253 June 30, 2011, to fund 8830, fiscal year 2011, organization 54 0806, be supplemented and amended by increasing an existing item of appropriation as follows: 55 56TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS. Sec. 6. Appropriations of Federal Funds. 57 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 58 59 333-Public Port Authority 60 (WV Code Chapter 17) Fund 8830 FY 2011 Org 0806 61 62 Federal Act-Funds ivity 63 64 1 Unclassified - Total 096 \$ 1,044,000 65 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to 66 supplement, amend, add a new item and increase existing 67 items of appropriation in the aforesaid accounts for the 68 designated spending units for expenditure during the fiscal 69 year 2011.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

5

Chairman Senate Committee arleal - / 11K Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. In effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate , h. S. Clerk of the House of Delegates endent of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates The within IS applied this the ..... pliceane Day of ..... Jomlili Governor

·

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

## FEB 2 3 2011